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ABSTRACT

This study was undertaken to identify the socomn®mic factors, which are responsible to enfolneechild to do
work in auto car repairing workshops in Tehsil: d@vala, District: Sheikhupura-Pakistan. For thispmse, 100
respondents under 18 years of age were randomi¢tedl from all over the Tehsile. A comprehensivieriiewing
schedule was designed to collect the required imdition. Almost two third respondents were undertd6l8 years,
belonged to the rural areas. Almost one and hafioedents had attained middle education. Majofitthe respondents’
father were alive but with low income and livingdombine / joint family system. Majority of the pesidents were not
willing to work, but their parents motivated / fet them for working due to financial problems. hés a need to
enhance educational facilities of children and ewplent opportunities for the head of family as veallpossible. So that
child labour would be controlled and our society fmuward towards development. Finally, some sstjgas are given at
the end of paper for the better future of the akitd

KEYWORDS: Socio, Economic & Cultural Problems of Child Labour
INTRODUCTION

According toNelson Mandela“Children are the flowers of heaven and puresttwaaf God. They are the most

beautiful creation of the God”.

Now-a-Days Child labour is a widespread globauésAccording to Pasha, G. R. and Igbal, M. e{2aD1,
summer) that “Child labour all over the world hasreased rapidly in the recent years”. But it issthoto be seemed in
under-developed countries. Pakistan is under dpedi@ountry and has a bulk of population. Khan (@Qfinted out
that“Pakistan is one of the most populated countries ithe world”. Among the total population of Pakistan almost half
population is consist on the children. Societytfoe Protection of the Rights of the Child’'s rep@®13, May) elaborates

the same point thdChildren comprise 48% of the population of Pakistan”.

A child means ‘a baby’ who is below the eighteeang old. According to the Voice of Journalistgad (2016,
May 26) that“A ‘child’ as anyone below the age of 18, and ‘chdl Labour’ as some type of work performed by
children below age 18".Child labour refers to the children, who miss theildhood and are not able to have the basic
necessaries which a child should have. For gettingbasic necessaries, they work somewhere elssrding to Hasan
and Saleem (2013) thaTHe term ‘Child Labor’ is used for employment of children below a certain age, which is
considered illegal by law and custom.’Rena (2009) also defined the child labour tlehild labour is defined as all

children below 18 in harmful occupations or work ativities in the labour market or their own househot”. In
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Pakistan, there are hundred millions of childremoware working in different fields like agricultusector, home
based work, in shops and factories for earningrttieily meats.

Pakistan is also a signatory of human right bgtd@good record of human rights from the earlgestén present
scenario, there are almost 3 million children, vaine working in different fields, due to socio, eoomc & culture factors.
Khalid & Shahnaz (2004) strengthen the same pdiniew that ‘there are 3.3 million children working between the
ages of 5 and 14 years in Pakistan” Among those worker 10 percent are between the aig#8 to 14 years. Weiner

(1991) illustrate thatin Pakistan, 10 percent of all workers is betweerthe ages of 10 and 14 years”.

Child Labour in our society is growing very faghere are different socio, economic & culture fagtehich are
responsible for spreading it. Among those factoosepty, illiteracy, unemployment, lack of family guining, dis-
satisfaction from education system, absence ofabsecurity and many others are included. Osmeditt4palso lllustrate
the same point of view thdfhere are several factors that force children to vork such as inadequate economic
growth, poverty, unemployment over population and &ck of education and health care”. Among these factors
poverty is the main factor to spread this socidl &ongford (1995) point out thaPoverty is the main reason of child

labour” .

Every child has the basic right by birth. Sadrud¢?011) defined the Child Rights &Bhe rights, which are
concerned both with the protection of the individua child and with the creation of the conditions inwhich all
children can develop to their full potential.” Beside of that huge majority of the children are neglected becaheg
are belonging to the poor families. The mostly pfaonilies are consists of 5 to 7 children. Themily head can't fulfill
the basic needs of their family members. So theminiiy head used their children as supporting hamddmoving the
poverty. Poddar and Verma et al. also illustragegaame point thatChild labour is economic asset for parents of poo
families for parents of poor families.” Another placeOsment (2014) also reflected the same point of wieat“The

main cause that induces children to work is povertyThese children work for their survival and their families”.

It is the government responsibility to provide thesic rights to the children and should save tfrem all those
factors which are responsible for child labots per the Constitution of Pakistan, the state is esponsible for
protecting the rights of women and children.(Ref: Article 35 of the Constitution of Islamic Regic of Pakistan). But
our belovedcountry Pakistan is still being run under laws, athrestored the fundamental freedom. Accordinghto t
Mahmood et al. (2005) thaPakistan has recently passed laws greatly limitinghild labor and indentured servitude,

but those laws are universally ignored”.

According to the CathyH (2014, January P@kistan is still among the top ten countries wittthe child labor
issues.In present scenario our government is failed tvigie the basic rights to its citizen especiallyidien, because in
Pakistan, just policies are making for their bettent instead of its proper implementation. Fas#0y, November)
reflect the same point of view th&t the same time, legislation may not be very edfctive unless it is implemented
properly”. In this criticalsituation no one country can get development bectngschildren are the future of any nation. If
a child is suffering for any disease then one matian chase their mention targets at the right.tifoe the betterment of
the society, we should facilitate and give the mmpportunities to the children, so that they candpositive change in

the society.
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OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

The study was conducted with the following objees, which make the child to do work for its sualito meet

the bread and also suggest some points throughwed a society can eliminate the child labour.
e To study the social, economic and cultural problémwed by the children during working in auto wdréps.
* To study about their family system, size and itsapeconomic problems.
» To study about their parental qualification andrthele in the children life. (if they are alive)

* To study about the respondents’ total working hamiig week and about their salary which they gé#tier dhat.

METHODOLOGY

According to the nature, it is descriptive stud@e population of the study was all Union CounaisTehsil:
Ferozwala, District: Sheikhupura-Pakistan. In Tel&rozwala, there are 21 Union Councils, amomgehUnion Council
06 are urban and 15 are Rural. After the seleaifaihe study area, the author selected quantitaésearch methods and
then design a questioner, which was consists ontywieur questions. For the checking of the questire, the author
pretest it on the five children. The author lefigh questions from the questionnaire in which Heséame flaps so he made
it some necessary amendments, and also includedpise hand questions among those. After the cotigre®f the
guestionnaire, ten Union Councils (five from urbamd five from rural) were selected with simple ramdsampling
technigue. Among those Union Councils one hundfelfliien were interviewed. The present study wascentrated to

inquire about the main reasons of the Child Labiowar repairing workshops.

Data:

Table 1: Respondents Were Distributed According t&ex

Sex F %
Boy 100 | 100
Girl
Total | 100 | 100

Table 2: Respondents Were Distributed According taheir Age Wise

Age (In Years) | F %
8 toll 01 01
12t0 15 33 33
16to 18 66 66
Total 100 | 100

Table 3: Respondents Were Distributed According td heir Qualification / Educational Status

Education F %
llliterate --- ---
Primary 06 06
Read Holy Quran 10 10
Middle 49 49
Matric 35 35

Total 100 | 100
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Table 4: Respondents Were Distributed According taheir Family Back Ground

Urban 34 34
66 66

Rural

Table 5: Respondents Were Distributed According tehe Total Distance between
Their Home and Working Place

1km 06 06
2 km 21 21
3 km 06 06

More than 5 km 67 67

Table 6: Respondents Were Distributed According tahe Using Source to
Reach Their Destination (Workshop)

By feet 67 67
On cycle 33 33
On motor cycle

Table 7: Respondents Were Distributed According td heir Father Status

Alive 74 74
26 26

Died

Table 8: Respondents Were Distributed According td heir Father Medical Status (If He is Alive)

Physical Handicap 25 34
Mentally ill 10 14
Healthy 37| 50
Weak 02| 02

Table 9: Respondents Were Distributed According td heir Father’ Qualification (If He is Alive)

[ Education [ F [ % |
llliterate 15 20
Primary 02 03
Middle 19 26
Matric 37 50
Intermediate 01 01
Graduate

Table 10: Respondents Were Distributed Regarding # Job of Their Father (If He Is Capable To Work)

Yes 37

50
No 37 50
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Table 11: Respondents Were Distributed Regarding Tdir Father’ Profession

Father’s Profession F %
Work in a shop 19 51
Work in a private hospital 10 27
Work in a factory 07 19
Govt. servant 01 03

Total 37 | 100

Table 12: Respondents Were Distributed According tdheir Father’s Monthly Income

Monthly Income (In Rupees) | F %
5000 to 8000 03 08
8000 to 10000 10 27
10000 to 12000 19 51
12000 to 15000 04 11
More than 15000 01 03
Total 37 | 100

Table 13: Respondents were Distributed Regarding thReasons for not doing
Work anywhere of their Father (If he is Capable towWork)

Reasons behind F %
He is Habitual scamper 08 100
Total 08 | 100

Table 14: Respondents were distributed according ttheir mother status

Mother’s status F %
Alive 51 51
Died 49 49

Total 100 | 100

Table 15: Respondents Were Distributed According Talis/her Mother Medical Status

Mother’s medical status F %
Physical Handicap 02 04
Healthy 48 94
Weak 01 02

Total 51 | 100

Table 16: Respondents Were Distributed According tdheir Mother’s Qualification (If She Is Alive)

Education F %
llliterate 17 33
Read Holy Quran 04 08
Primary 03 06
Middle 10 20
Matric 17 33
Total 51 | 100

Table 17: Respondents Were Distributed According tdheir Mother's Job Status (If She Is Healthy)

Working field F %
Work in a factory as a Labour 10 20
Work in a shop (as sweeper) 08 15

Work in public sector 03 06
House wife 30 59
Total 51 | 100
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Table 18: Respondents Were Distributed According tdheir Mother’s
Monthly Income (If She is Working Anywhere)

Monthly Income (In Rupees) F %
3000-5000 - -
5000-7000 19| 90
7000-9000 02| 10
More than 9000 - -

Total 21 | 100

Table 19: Respondents Were Distributed According tdheir Family’s Living Status

Family Status F %
Combine / Joint Family system 84 88
Nuclear Family system 12 12

Total 100 | 100

Table 20: Respondents Were Distributed According toheir Family Members’ Size

Family Size F %
05 members 10 10
08 members 16 16
10 members 32 32
12 members 16 16
More than 12 members 26 26
Total 100 | 100

Table 21: Respondents Were Distributed Regarding #n Number of Their Sisters, Whom Are Living With Them

No. of Sister F %
One sister 15 15
Two sisters 25 25
Three sisters 10 10
Four sisters 32 32
Five sisters 15 15
Six sisters 02 02
Have no sister 01 01

Total 100 | 100

Table 22: Respondents Were Distributed Regarding tthe Total Number of Working Sisters

No. of Working Sisters | F %

One Sister 26 26
Two Sisters 20 20
Three Sisters 17 17
Four Sisters 06 06
Five Sisters 10 10
Six Sisters 01 01
No one Sister 20 20

Total 100 | 100

Table 23: Respondents Were Distributed Regarding tthe Number of
Brothers Whom Are Living Along You

No. of Brothers F %
One brother 26 26
Two brothers 20 20
Three brothers 10 10

Impact Factor (JCC): 3.1936 NAAS Ratj 3.19



Socio-Economic Determinants of Child Labor in AutoCar Repairing Workshops 79
in Tehsile: Ferozwala, District: Sheikhupura-Pakisan

Four brothers 10 10

Five brothers 02 02

Have no brother 32 32
Total 100 | 100

Table 24: Respondents Were Distributed Regarding tthe Number of Working Brothers

No. of Working Brothers F %
One brother 47 47
Two brothers 19 19
Three brothers 27 27
Four brothers 05 05
No one brother 02 02
Total 100 | 100

Table 25: Respondents Were Distributed Regarding He Many Family Members Are
Working To Earn Meat among the Total Family Members

Working Members in the Family F %
02 Members 20 20
03 to 04 Members 02 02
05 to 06 Members 20 20
No one is working instead of you 10 10

All family members are working anywhere
) 48 48
for earn the daily meat

Total 100 100

Table 26: Respondents Were Distributed According t@heir Experience in This Field

Working Experience F %
From the last Six month 32 32
From the last one year 23 23
From the last two years 23 23
From the last three years 11 11
From the last four year 08 08
Just a few days ago start workin 03 03

Total 100 | 100

Table 27: Respondents Were Distributed Regarding t@heir Willingness to Work

Willingness to Work F %

Yes 17 17

No 83 83
Total 100 | 100

Table 28: Respondents Were Distributed Regarding # Reasons, Which Were
Enforced, Them to do Work (If Tey Have No Interest to Do Work)

Reasons F %
Due to financial problem 62 75
Large family size 09 11
Have no interest in study| 12 14
Total 83 | 100
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Table 29: Respondents Were Distributed According Abut That Person,
Who Was Enforced, Him to Do Work

Self
Parents 72 72
Brother 01 01

Friends
Table 30: Respondents Were Distributed According tdheir Weekly Working Hours
Up to 30 Hours
30-40 Hours 03 03
40-50 Hours 32 32
50-60 Hours 52 52
Above to 60 Hours

Table 31: Respondents Were Distributed According tthe Way of
Their Salary Which They Gain After the Work

On Daily basis (at the end of the Day) 83
On Weekly basis 11 11
Just performed your duties as volunteer / as adeai

Table 32: Respondents Were Distributed According tdheir Total Monthly
Income (Which They Gain After the Work)

_
Less than 1000

1000 — 2000 10 11
2000 — 3000 49 52
Above 3000
_

Table 33: Respondents Were Distributed According tevhole Family Members’ Income (In a Month)

Less than 10000

10000-15000 08 08
15000-18000 15 15
18000-20000 53 53

More than 20000

Table 34: Respondents Were Distributed According t&ave Some Money for Raining Days

Yes
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Table 35: Respondents Were Distributed According téhe Saving Some Money (In a Month)

Saving (in Rupees)| F %
800-1000 04 25
1000-1500 09 56
1500-2000 03 19
Total 16 | 100

Table 36: Respondents Were Distributed According tédave No Saving for Raining Days

Reasons F %

The salary which he has received is very low |28 33
The whole money is used to earn meat and

, 35| 42

daily needs

To support the whole family / anyone others P1 25

Total 84 | 100

Table 37: Respondents Were Distributed According tédave Interest to Get Education

Interest to Get Education| F %

Yes 76 76

No 24 24
Total 100 | 100

Table 38: Respondents Were Distributed AccordingfiThey Have a Change to
Get Education Then What You Want to Become In Flure

Profession F %
Businessman 25| 33
Government servant| 38 50
Bank officer 04 | 05
Engineer 09| 11

Total 76 | 100

STUDY FINDING

» The respondents were distributed according to thadegr wise. All the respondents (100%) are boys.
(Table No. 1)

e The respondents were distributed according to tugér wise. Exactly two third (66%) among the teta under
16 to 18 years and one third (33%) are under 12%oyears. Only one percent is under 08 to 11 years.
(Table No. 2)

e The respondents were distributed regarding thealifization. Almost one and half (49%) respondewsre
middle passed, (35%) were Matric. A very littleioeamong the total (10%) and (6%) were Read Holya@wand
primary passed. (Table No. 3)

* The respondents were distributed according to tfaenily back ground. Exactly two third responde(t§%)

were belonged to rural areas and remaining (34%¢ Wwelonged to Urban. (Table No. 4)

e The respondents were distributed regarding thé tliséance between their home and working placenfFthe
total respondents two third majority (67%) homestdince are more than 5 km, (21%) respondents hdistance

is 2 km and the remaining (06) each home distan8ekim and 1 km. (Table No. 5)

e The respondents were distributed regarding usiegstiurce to reach their workshop. From the totathef
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respondents, almost two third majority (67%) sidytreached workshop by using their own feet. Axalcty
one third (33%) reached their workshop by usingdi& (Table No. 6)

The respondents were distributed according to ttaiver status. From the total respondents oneHo@6%)
said their father had died and the remaining (7484 their father are alive. Among those resporgjento said
their father are alive, exactly one and half resjgomns (50%) said that their father is healthy (34%3)l that their
father is physical handicap. A little ratio (14%)da(02%) said that their father is mentally ill angak.
(Table No. 7 and 8)

The respondents were distributed regarding théiefés qualification (if he is alive). From the abtespondents,
who said their father is alive. Exactly one andf [{a0%) respondents said their father’'s qualificatis matric,
(26%) said their father's has middle passed andfifthg20%) are illiterate. while a small ratio3%) and (01%)

has primary passed and Intermediate. (Table No. 9)

The respondents were distributed according to ttadirer’'s job status (If they are capable to workxom the
total respondents (whom father is alive), exact¥f bf the respondents (50%) said that their faieworking
anywhere and remaining half (50%) said their faikemot working anywhere. From the total responslewho
said their father is working anywhere. Almost omel dalf (51%) respondents said their father is waykn a
shop, (27%) said their father is working in a ptévhospital. And around one fifth (19%) responderfitthe total
said their father is working in factory, and reniagn(03%) respondent of the total said their fatiiewvorking as
government servant. Form the total respondentsrditgpto their father's monthly income, whom arerking
somewhere else, nearby half of the respondents )(5Hid their father's monthly income is 10000 td00Q,
(27%) respondents said their father's monthly ineasm8000 to 10000. And a very little ratio amohg total
(11%) and (8%) said that their father’'s monthlyome is 12000 to 15000 and 5000 to 80000. (Tablel8011
and 12)

The respondents were distributed according to ¢lsans for not doing work anywhere of their fattiedactly
(100%) respondents said that their father is habgaamper and just want to enjoy their life. Seytdidn’t work
anywhere. (Table No. 13)

The respondents were distributed according to tieither status. From the total respondents, arainodt one
and half respondents (49%) said their mother hed aihd remaining (51%) respondents said their maghadive.
From the total respondents, who said their mothative, a huge majority of the respondents (9448ig) that their
mother is healthy and very little ratio (04%) afi®%) said that their mother is physical handicag aeak.
(Table No. 14 and 15)

The respondents were distributed regarding theifgpaion of their Mother. From the total respontierwho said
their mother is alive, exactly one third (33%) eaebpondents said their mother is illiterate andrimgassed.
And exactly one fifth (20%) said their mother isdadlie passed. Very little ratio among the total oesfents
(08%) and (06%) said their mother have read holsa@@and Primary passed. (Table No. 16)

The respondents were distributed according to theither's job status (If she is healthy). From tbé&al

respondents, more than half (59%) said that thethar is not working anywhere because she is jogsé wife,
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(20%) said that their mother is working in a fagtas a lobour, and remaining (15%) and (06%) ded tmother
is working as sweeper in a shop and work in puldictor. For, the total respondents, (who said tether is
working) were distributed according to their moteanonthly income. A hug ratio of the responde®8%) said
their mother’s monthly income is 5000 to 7000. Angery little ratio among the total (10%) said thaother’s
monthly income is 7000 to 9000. (Table No. 17 a8j 1

» According to the distribution of respondents regagdhe family’s living status, a huge majority 88 said they
are living in Combine / Joint Family system and agmmg (12%) they are in nuclear Family system.
(Table No. 19)

e The respondents were distributed according to faeiily size. Nearly one third (32%) respondenid saat their
family is contained on 10 members, (26%) said thair family is contained on more than 12 memb§r6%)
each said their family is contained on 08 and 1thbers. While a small ratio (10%) said their famdycontained
on 05 members. (Table No. 20)

* The respondents were distributed according to timaber of their sisters (whom are living with therNearly
one third (32%) respondents said that they havedisters, exectly one fourth of the total (25%yéawo sisters,
(15%) each have five sisters and one sister, (10#¢ three sisters, (02%) have six sisters andingmya(01%)
have no sister. Among the total respondents, vawe Isisters, were distribution according to thaltotimber of
working sisters. Around about one fourth (26%) oegfents said that their only one sister is workinthe field,
(20%) each said that their two sisters are workind no one sister is working in the field, and (}&4id that
their three sisters have been working in the fialdile (06%) and (01%) said their four sisters andsisters are
working in the field. (Table No. 21 and 22)

* The respondents were distributed according to timaber of brothers (whom are living with them). Ngame
third (32%) said that they are just single boy is family, around about one fourth (26%) have onether,
(20%) have two brothers, (10%) each have threef@mdbrothers, while very rare ratio (02%) haveefhrother.
Among the total respondents (who have brothersthode brothers are working in the filed for earnthgir
meats). Nearly half (47%) respondents said that thry one brother is working along with him, (2y%aid that
their three brothers are working, (19%) said th&o brothers are working, while (05%) and (02%)Ydhiat their
four brothers and no one brother are working infigsle. (Table No. 23 and 24)

» The respondents were distributed regarding thé waieking family members. From the total respondeatmost
one and half (48%) respondents said their all famiembers are working anywhere to earn daily metsl
exactly one fifth (20%) respondents each said theliy two family members and five to six family meers are
working. A very little ration among the total (10%did no one is working instead of him and reman(i®2%)

said only three to four family members are workifigable No. 25)

* The respondents were distributed regarding thgieg&nce in this field. From the total of the resgents, almost
one third (32%) respondents said that they are wgrkom the last Six months. (23%) each said thay are
working from the last one year and last two yeft$%) and (08%) respondents said that they are ingrfkom

the last three years, and four years. A verelitfitio of the respondents said that they stark\umt a few days
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ago. (Table No. 26)

* The respondents were distributed regarding to thiingness to work. From the total respondentgd%) have
shown their welling for doing work and remaining3¢8) have no. From the total respondents, who have n
welling to do work in auto car workshop, exactlyrdhfourth (75%) respondents said they were worldug to
financial problems. A very little ratio (14%) an#i1®6) said they were working due to large family &ade no
interest in study. (Table No. 27 and 28)

e The respondents were distributed regarding thevaoin for doing work in car repairing workshopsri the
total respondents, nearly third fourth (72%) shieytwere motivated by their parents and exactlyfdtie(20%)
said they were motivated by own self and remainiexy little ratio (07%) and (01%) said they weretivated by
friends and by brother. (Table No. 29)

» The respondents were distributed regarding thegklyeworking hours. From the total respondentsuatabout
one and half (52%) said they are working 50 to 60rk in a week. Nearly one third (32%) respondsaid they
have working 40 to 50 hours in a week, (12%) shé&thave working 60 to70 Hours. Remaining verjelitatio
(03%) and (01%) said their working hours are 38adHours and Up to 30 Hours in a week. (Table N)). 3

 The respondents were distribution regarding thalary, which they have gain after the work. Frora thtal
respondents, a huge majority (83%) said they haueed their salary at the end of the day. A lithéo (11%)
have gained their salary on weekly basis and vtthy tation (06%) said they are serving their dstas volunteer

because at this time they are just trainee. (Tilble31)

» The respondents were distribution regarding theal tmonthly income, which they have gained after work.
From the total respondents, nearly one and hafoj5&aid their monthly income is 2000 to 3000 rup&esctly
one third (33%) said their total monthly incomeatsove to 3000 rupees. Remaining very little ralid%) and
(04%) said their monthly income is 1000 to 2000eepand less than 1000 rupees. (Table No. 32)

e The respondents were distributed regarding to thelevfamily members’ income. From the total respmonid,
nearly one and half (53%) respondents said thealevfamily income is 18000 to 20000 rupees. Exaatlg fifth
of the respondents (20%) said their whole familgome is more than 20000. (15%) said their wholeilfam
income is 15000 to 18000. And very little ratio8%) and (04%) said their family monthly income 3000 to
15000 and less than 10000. (Table No. 33)

* The respondents were distribution according tosdnsing some money for raining days. (16%) said theye
saving some money for raining days and Majority%34aid they have no. From the total respondents helve
saving some money for raining days, around aboetam half (56%) said their monthly saving is 16®Q500
rupees, exactly one fourth of the respondents (25&) their monthly saving is 800 to 1000 rupeed an
remaining (19%) said their monthly saving is 150@®000 rupees. And among the total respondents,hatie no
saving some money for raining days, exactly onadt{83%) respondents said their money is very [@2%)
said their salary is used to earn meat and daigs@nd remaining one fourth (25%) respondentsthaig are

support to the whole family so that they can’t smaney for raining days. (Table No. 34, 35 and 36)
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» From the total respondents, a huge majority (768ig) they have interested to get education and renw(24%)
said they have no. Among those respondents (whe hgrest in education), exactly one and half (58%6d,
they want to become Government Servant, if theyehalance to get education. Exactly one third (33%)
respondents said they want to become Businessnthneamining (11%) and (05%) said they want to bezom
Engineer and Bank Officer. (Table No. 37 and 38)

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

Pakistan is a signatory of human right and als@dtuced legislation to eliminate child labour.present study, it
has been observed that mostly children are worikiregir repairing workshops due to different soeicpnomic factors e.g.
Poverty, illiteracy, population growth etc. If ankild starts work from his early age then he cget the basic education.
Without education no one nation can't achieve theéntion targets at the time, so education is #&t hntidote against
child labour and also the key for the better futnfréhe nation. It is our govt. responsibility toopide basic education to its
citizen. In this regards, our new govt. have juskemsome new policies but all is veined due tootier socio, economic
factors. For bring positively change in societyr govt. should also take notice on those socionewuc factors, which

are directly responsible for increasing the chaldur.
CONCLUSIONS

According to the Nelson Mandela that‘There can be no keener revelation of a societgigl than the way in

which it treats its children.”

Child labour has become a serious issue for dpiredcand under developing countries. Basicallydriih labour
is not allowed by the international law. Pakistarsiand among the under-developed countries’ Im&akistan, a hug
majority of people is living below the poetry lin€hey have no much resource for the fulfillmenttedir family’ basic
needs. So they used their children for removindgtlfélment of their family’s daily needs. Actuail the children can play
an important role for the development of a nat®o.our government is trying to control this soeeil. Pasha, G. R. and
Igbal, M. et. al (2001, summer) elaborated the spaiet of view that “Government of Pakistan is inyito curb this evil”.
Which is concern with the development of the natibrany government is failed to control this séa&il then no one

nation can more survive on the map of the world.
RECOMMENDATION

Children are the future of the nation. Howevethia study area, mostly children are deprived froenltasic needs
of life. So they are bound to work in differentlfie for getting their daily ends and meets. Fortedling this social evil
(child labour), our govt. should take bold stepgareling this.

* The following are some recommendations through ke can control this social evil.

» It is government responsibility to provide the lgasghts to every child and protect him from altid evils. In
addition, the education system should be reshagicgrding to national targets and also encouragedhild’s

parents to give education to their children.

e The govt. should increase the employment opporasifor the adults’ family members so that childdar can
be reduced.
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The govt. should take action some remedies meaageesst the child labour. e.g., should be takéioa@against
those employers who employee under 14 years agkttesh So that Child labor should be eliminatimgrh the

society.

Education awareness must be raised through diffetampaigns, i.e: media campaign, through community

awareness etc. for eliminating the child labour.

The orphans and other deserving children are bhispart of the society. They have no helping haritié raining

days from the society. So it is the govt. respahsitio fulfill their financially needs on proloreg basis.
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